Jammu and Kashmir Pollution Control Committee

Parivesh Bhavan, Forest Complex Silk Factory Road Transport Nagar, Jammu, 180 006 Rajbagh, Srinagar, 190 008 Tel - 0191-2476927; mail - membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

Subject: Withdrawal of Closure against M/s Shanker Sahai Road Builders, Village Sarore, Tehsil Bishnah-District Jammu.

Order No. : //역 JK PCC of 2024 Dated : 21 /08/2024

Whereas, Closure order against M/s Shanker Sahai Road Builders, Village Sarore, Tehsil Bishnah-District Jammu was ordered vide order No. 126 JKPCC of 2024 dated 13-07-2024, on the basis verification report furnished by Joint Committee constituted by the J&K Pollution Control Committee to verify complaint received from the local residents for causing air pollution; and

Whereas, a Joint committee of 03 officers of J&K Pollution Control Committee was constituted to conduct site inspection and verify as to whether required APCDs have been installed and PCMs adopted for control of pollution by the project proponent M/s **Shankar Sahai Road Builders, Village Sarore, Tehsil Bishnah**-**District Jammu** engaged in the construction of Ring Road project in Jammu and Samba District vide this office No. **JKPCC/PS/MS/4/3096-3100** dated **22-04**-**2024** and the Committee was directed to furnish report along with specific recommendations; and

Whereas, Joint Committee after site inspection furnished a report vide No. **PCC/DOSN/2024/22-23** dated **08-05-2023** and reported certain deficiencies in the Hot Mix Plant of **M/s Shanker Sahai Road Builders, Village Sarore, Tehsil Bishnah-District Jammu:**

"That Hot Mix Plant found operational without in build APDCs and with inadequate stack height etc".

Whereas, the project proponent in his reply dated 01-08-2024 submitted that the shortcomings/observations have been rectified with photographic evidence and the Committee constituted vide aforesaid dated was again directed to verify the status of the unit and furnish a report along with recommendations through Regional Director, PCC Jammu within three days vide letter No. JKPCC / PS / MS / 2024 / 3389-92 dated 03-08-2024; and

Whereas, the Joint Committee constituted after site inspection has furnished a report vide letter No. **PCC/DOSN/2024/71** dated **08-08-2024**, reported that the unit holder has installed in built APCDs with Hot Mix Plant and increased the stack height upto 50 feet required for such units as per the guidelines of J&K Pollution Control Committee.

26tare

Now, therefore, in view of the report submitted by the Joint Committee, the closure order No. **126 JKPCC of 2024** dated **13-07-2024** issued against **M/s Shanker Sahai Road Builders, Village Sarore, Tehsil Bishnah-District Jammu** is herewith withdrawn with immediate effect, subject to the condition that the unit holder will not operate the unit without consent from the J&K Pollution Control Committee.

Issued with the Approval of Competent Authority.

(Ghansham Singh), JKAS 22. 8.24 Member Secretary J&K PCC

No:- JK PCB/LSJ/**7475867**/2024/586-95 Dated:-99/08/2024 Copy to the:-

- i. Deputy Commissioner/ District Magistrate Samba for information and necessary action.
- ii. Regional Director, PCC, Jammu for information.
- iii. Chief Engineer, Jammu Power Distribution Corporation Ltd. (JPDCL), Canal Road, Jammu for information and necessary action.
- iv. Chief Engineer, PHE Jammu for information and necessary action
- v. Executive Engineer, (JPDCL) Electric Division, Samba for information and necessary action.
- vi. Executive Engineer, PHE Division Samba for information and necessary action.
- vii. Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee, Jammu (South) for information and necessary action.
- viii. I/c website Pollution Control Committee Jammu for uploading the withdrawal order
- ix. M/s Shanker Sahai Road Builders, Village Sarore, Tehsil Bishnah-District Jammu for information.